Citation: Micoli, L.; Di Rauso
Simeone, G.; Turco, M.; Toscano, G.;
Rao, M.A. Anaerobic Digestion of
Olive Mill Wastewater in the
Presence of Biochar. Energies 2023, 16,
3259. https://doi.org/10.3390/
en16073259
Academic Editor: Byong-Hun Jeon

than 1–2% of the value at the 32nd day. These values were considered as the ultimate
biogas production. The ultimate cumulative volume approached an average value of
2100 ± 300 mL at 0 ◦C and 1 atm.
Via offline GC–TCD analyses of biogas collected in gas sampling bags (raw data are
reported in Table S2 of Supplementary Materials), accurate CH4 and H2 volumes (reported
as L of gas at 0 ◦C and 1 atm per L of digestion mixture) were obtained for each biochar
concentration in duplicate (Table 2).
Table 2. Cumulative volumes of hydrogen and methane collected during each digestion test and
estimated COD removal for biogas production. Cumulative volumes are reported as liters of gas
at 0 ◦C and 1 atm per liter of digestate. H2 was collected only during the first phase, and CH4 was
collected during both phases of biogas production. COD removal was calculated from Equation (3).
Batch Label Biochar (g L−1) H2 (L L−1) CH4 (L L−1) COD Removal
(g L−1)
OMW-0-R1 0 0.32 2.55 7.52
OMW-0-R2 0 0.28 2.60 7.64
OMW-7.5-R2 7.5 0.39 2.59 7.67
OMW-7.5-R3 7.5 0.57 2.84 8.53
OMW-15-R4 15 0.38 3.15 9.27
OMW-15-R5 15 0.44 2.56 7.62
OMW-30-R6 30 0.35 2.59 7.66
OMW-30-R7 30 0.27 2.12 6.23
OMW-45-R3 45 0.36 2.78 8.19
OMW-45-R4 45 0.41 2.39 7.12
Mean ± standard deviation 0.38 ± 0.09 2.62 ± 0.27 7.74 ± 0.81
From the theoretical biogas yields per gram of digested COD (0.35 L CH4/g COD and
1.4 L H2/g COD at 0 ◦C and 1 atm) and from the measured cumulative volumes (Table 2),
the overall COD removal for biogas production was calculated as follows: